

GAHC010269422025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6997/2025

UTPAL NATH
S/O- LATE BHABEN KR. NATH, VILL.- RANGACHAHI MAJULI, P.O.
RANGACHAHI, P.S. JENGRAIMUKH, DIST. MAJULI, ASSAM, PIN- 785104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19. (TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE STATE
LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19).

5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
JORHAT DISTRICT (TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN-CUM-THE
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
JORHAT
P.O. AND DIST. JORHAT

ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

6:THE JOINT COMMITTEE
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
JDC

JORHAT
P.O. AND DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R ISLAM, T TALUKDAR,B HAZARIKA

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, EDU

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN
ORDER**

08.12.2025

Heard Mr. R. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioner and Mr. S.M.T. Chistie, learned standing counsel for the Secondary Education Department.

2. The petitioner is aggrieved by the resolution No. 8 of the Joint Committee, dated 25.09.2025, by which the Joint Committee has decided to verify the proper reason as to how the Enrollment Data can be changed.

3. Mr. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the name of the petitioner was recommended by the District Level Committee twice and by the State Level Committee thrice. But, despite such recommendation being made by two statutory committees, the service of the petitioner has not been provincialised and instead, the same was placed before a committee, which is

not envisaged under the Act of 2017.

4. Under such circumstances, Mr. Islam has contended to set aside the impugned resolution No. 8 of the Joint Committee dated 25.09.2025.

5. Perused the petition and the documents placed on record.

6. In view of the submission of Mr. Islam, it is provided that Mr. Chistie shall obtain instructions as to under which provision of law the Joint Committee has been constituted by the State respondents.

7. Registry shall tag this matter along with W.P.(C) No. 6870/2025 and list both the matters on 10.12.2025.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant