

GAHC010263392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/6870/2025

ASHAD ALI SHEIKH AND 9 ORS
S/O LT. YEAJ UDDIN, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- MAYERCHAR PT-VII, P.O.
NAYERALGA, P.S. BILASIPARA, DISTRICT. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN-783348.

2: ABDUL MANNAN MONDAL
S/O- IMAN ALI MONDAL
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

3: SOHAR ALI MONDAL
S/O LT SIDDIK ALI MONDAL
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

4: SHAYEDUL AHMED
S/O LT ABDUL AZIZ AHMED
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

5: ABU BAKKAR SIDDIQUE
S/O ABDUL SK
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA

DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

6: ABDUS SOBUR MOLLAH
S/O LT HAJI MAJOM ALI
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- V
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

7: SHAHIDA KHATUN MONDAL
D/O AKBAR ALI MONDAL
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

8: HABIA KHATUN
W/O JOYNAL ABEDIN
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

9: KORBAN ALI MONDAL
S/O LT JAMAT ALI MONDAL
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-783348

10: ALTAP HUSSAIN
S/O LT TAHER ALI
VILL- MAYERCHAR PT- VII
P.O. NAYERALGA
P.S. BILASIPARA
DISTRICT. DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN-78334

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006.

2:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI 781006.

3:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI- 781019.

4:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DHUBRI DISTRICT CIRCLE
DHUBRI
ASSAM
PIN 783301

5:THE ASSAM SECONDARY SCHOOL EDUCATION BOARD (ASSEMB)
REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
JOINT COMMITTEE AND CHAIRMAN
ASSEMB
BAMUNIMAIDAN
GHY- 21.

6:THE SECRETARY
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION
DISPUR AND MEMBER
JOINT COMMITTEE
DISPUR
GHY 06

7:THE ADDITIONAL SECRETARY
FINANCE (SIU) DEPARTMENT
DISPUR AND MEMBER
JOINT COMMITTEE
DISPUR
GHY- 6.

8:THE DIRECTOR
OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM AND MEMBER
JOINT COMMITTEE
KAHILIPARA
GHY- 19

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MONDAL, MR K ISLAM,MR. A W MONDAL,A A AHMED,S S AHMED

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, A S S E B,SC, SEC. EDU.,SC, FINANCE

Linked Case : WP(C)/6997/2025

UTPAL NATH
S/O- LATE BHABEN KR. NATH
VILL.- RANGACHAHI MAJULI
P.O. RANGACHAHI
P.S. JENGRAIMUKH
DIST. MAJULI
ASSAM
PIN- 785104.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVERNMENT OF
ASSAM
SCHOOL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19. (TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN OF THE STATE
LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19).

5:THE DISTRICT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
JORHAT DISTRICT (TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN-CUM-THE
DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
JORHAT
P.O. AND DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

6:THE JOINT COMMITTEE
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS CHAIRMAN
JANATA BHAWAN
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-06.

7:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
JDC

JORHAT
P.O. AND DIST. JORHAT
ASSAM
PIN- 785001.

Advocate for : MR. R ISLAM
Advocate for : GA
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN

ORDER

Date : 24.02.2026

Heard Mr. M.U. Mondal, learned counsel for the petitioners in WP(C)/6870/2025 and Mr. R. Islam, learned counsel for the petitioner in WP(C)/6997/2025. Also heard Mr. D. Saikia, learned Advocate General-cum-Senior Counsel, assisted by Mr. B. Kaushik, learned standing counsel for the

respondents in Secondary Education Department.

Arguments concluded.

Judgment reserved.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant